Wisconsin law.
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Chapter SPS 110
DEFINITIONS, LICENSES, PERMITS FOR PROFESSIONAL BOXING

SPS110.01  Scope and authority SPS 10.07 Ringside physician license.

SPS 10.02 Definitions. SPS 10.08 Term of license.

SPS 10.03 Bond required for promoter or club license. SPS 10.09 Renewal of license.

SPS 10.04 Compliance with federal laws. SPS 10.10 Professional contest permits; applications.
SPS 10.05 Promoter or club license. SPS 10.11  Permits, issuance andedt.

SPS 10.06 Matchmakerjudge, referee, second and timekeeper licenses. SPS 10.12 Canceling a professional event.

Note: EmR1031 emegency repeal and recreatéeetive 9-1-10;CR 10-101 SPS 110.03 Bond required for promoter or club
repealand recreatRegister April 201 No. 664 effective 5-1-11. Chapter RL 110 f ;
was renumbered chapter SPS 110 under s 13.92 (4) (b) 1, Stats, Register  ICENSE.  Any promoter or club who wishes to conduct a profes
November 2011 No. 671. sional boxing contest shall post a banather surety of not less

than$10,000 as required by444.035 Stats., with their applica
SPS 110.01 Scope and authority . The rulesn chs.SPS tion for a promoter or club license, to ensure payment of the

110to 116 are adopted pursuant to 887.11 (2) and440.03 (1) expensesncurred in conducting aevent including, in order of
and(1m), Stats., and cll44, Stats. priority, the department, boxers andicls.

History: EmR1031emey. cr., ef. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201 History: EmR1031emeg. cr., ef. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201
No. 664 eff. 5-1-11; correction made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats,, Register ~ No. 664 eff. 5-1-11.
November 2011 No. 671.
_— . . SPS 110.04 Compliance with federal laws.  Profes
SPS: 110.02 Deflr?lt!,ons. As used in chsSPS 1010116 gjonalclubs, promoters, seconds drakers shall comply with the
(1) “Anabolic steroid” means a drug or hormonal substance pgofessionaBoxing Safety Act and provide the departmeith

definedin s.961.01 (2m) (a)Stats. information,copies ofdocuments, identification cards, copies of
(2) “Bout” means a contest between 2 boxers. contractsdisclosures and notifications, required by this Act.
(3) “Boxer” means any person who is licensed under the pro Note: The Professional Boxing Safety Act may be foun#iSrUSC 630%t seq.

visionsof ch.SPS 15 History: EmR1031 emeg. cr, ef. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201

) ) No. 664 eff. 5-1-11.

(4) “Cause”meansany of the reasons listed inSPS 16.01

(5) “Commissioner'means a person duly authorized to repre  SPS 110.05 Promoter or club license. (1) APPLICA-
sentthe department in administering the regulation of profesion. Any person, club, corporation or association who wishes to
sionalboxing contests. conducta professional boxing contest in this state sheifore

(6) “Contest’means any boxing or sparring contestatimis ~ conductinga contest, submit an application for a promoter or club
sionto which requires the purchase of a ticket or the paymentligense,on forms provided by the department, along with the fee
anything of value. specifiedin ss.444.02and444.03 Stats.

“ _ ” f H Note: Applications are available upon request to the Department of Safety and
(7) Knock-out” means that a boxer is down as described ProfessionaBServices, Division of Professional Credentialing, 1400 &siwhgton

S.SPS 14.05 (1)for at least 10 seconds as determined by the refenue, PO. Box 8935 Madison, W1 53708, or on the departmentiebsite at:
eree. http://dsps.wi.gov

(8) “Permit” means a credential issued to a promoter or pro (2) EuciBiLTY. (a) T be eligible for a promoter or club
fessionalclub to conduct a specific professional boxing conteslicensean applicant shall do all of the following:

(9) “Professional”means a boxer who receives money or 1. Comply with the requirements in g814.02and444.03
reward, except that‘professional” does not mean receivingStats.
watchesmedals, articles of jewelrgilverware frophies or orna 2. Clubs, corporations, or associations shall submit a abpy
mentswhich are suitably inscribed to show that they are given fgieir articles of incorporation and proof that the secretary of state
participatingin a contest and which do not exceed the sum of $3fasfiled their articles pursuant to 580.0122 Stats., and identify

(10) “Professional club” means a club licensed unde#dh, all persons with or having a proprietary interest in the professional

Stats. to conduct professional boxing contests. club, corporationor association and the percentage of proprietary
(11) “Second’means a person who is present dugrmput to  INterest.
provideassistance to the boxer 3. Provide proof of having complied with444.035 Stats.,

(12) “Technicalknock—out” means that a boxer loses a bo@nds.SPS 10.03 on forms provided by the department.
becausghe boxer discontinues boxing for any reason or becausote: Forms are available upon request to the Department of Safety and Profes
therefereeterminates the bout because the boxer is defenselesE & o goss. Macion, Wi Sov08. o o the domrimoriabas o
incapable of continuing. ‘Bchnical knock—out” does not includenttp://dsps.wi.gov
asituation when a boxer is down for a 10—count by the referee. (b) The department shall issue a licetseonduct profes

(13) “10-pointmust scoring system” means a system for-scasional boxing contests to a promoterclub if it finds that the
ing each round of a bout in such a way that the winnawerded applicantis not in default on any payments, obligations, or debts
10 points and the loser is awarded 9 points or less. Under this feyableto the state of Wconsin.

temeach judge renders his or her score to tfiei@fscorekeeper (c) The application for a promoter or club license may be
for a round-by-round tally of points for each box@ét the end qeniedif the applicanthas committed any act which would, if

of the bout, the scorekeeper adds the points that each judge gygmittedby a licensee, subject the applicant to discipline under
for each boxer for each round. The winner of the bout is the bo¥gg. SPS 101to 116

who receives the higher score from a majority of the judges.  History: EmR1031 emeg. cr, ef. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201

History: EmR1031 emeg. cr, eff. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201 No. 664 ef. 5-1-11; correction in (2) (c) made undel8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Regis-
No. 664 eff. 5-1-11; correction in (intro.), (3), (4), (7) madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b)  ter April 2011 No. 664 correction in (2) (a) 3., (c) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7.,
7., Stats., Register November 2011 No. 671. Stats., Register November 2011 No. 671.
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SPS 110.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 128

SPS 110.06 Matchmaker, judge, referee, second (b) Thename and license number of the matchmaker that the
and timekeeper licenses. (1) APPLICATIONS. A person, promoteror professional club plans tmse for the contest. If the
beforeacting as a matchmakedudge, referee, second or time matchmakeis not licensed in Wgconsin, the permit application
keeperat any professional boxing contest, shall submit an applicghallinclude the proposed matchmakeapplication for licensure
tion on forms provided by the department together with the fedongwith all required documents.
specifiedin s.444.1] Stats. (c) The proposed date, starting time, and location ofthéest

Note: Applications are available upon request to the Department of Safety gpft|uding all of the following information regarding the venue:
ProfessionaServices, Division of Professional Credentialing, 1400 EsiWhgton 9 9 9 9 :

Avenue,PO. Box 8935Madison, WI 53708, or on the departmentiebsite at: 1. Name.
http://dsps.wi.gov 2. Address.
(2) EuciBiLITY. (@) To be eligible for a license as a match 3. Seating capacity

ir;?gsgtjli%gié;c?;ecr)?g,gsee.cond or timekeeperapplicant shalie nd?i'reAegﬁgr plan which indicates the dressing room locations

(b) The department may deny a license to an applicant who has .
committedany act which would, if committed by a licensee,-sub , 2 Name and telephone number of the primary contact person

jectthe applicant to discipline under cl&RS 10to 116 of the proposed venue.

History: EmR1031emeg. cr, ef. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201 6. Evidencesatisfactory to the department that the promoter
{\lo-Aﬁﬁf} gg ﬁ—&—%ﬁ?rrecggtn in (2) (2b) bmad:d undegls..gzl(?flga éb)4 Z.%ta;s.gegl& or professionatlub has entered into a valid agreement with the
B N by g N ion in(2) (b) madeunder s 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Si&s. gwnerof the venue where the proposed professional boxing con

testwill be conducted.

SPS 110.07 Ringside physician license. (d) Information regarding whether the proposed contest will
(1) AppLicaTION. A person, before acting as a ringside physiciape all professional, or combined professional and amatkar
at any professional boxing contest, shall submit an application mumberof rounds scheduled for each bout, and the proposed num
forms provided by the departmetatgether with the fee specified ber of professional bouts and amateur bouts. All amateur contests
in s.444.11 Stats. shallbegin before professional contests.

Note: Applications are available upon request to the Department of Safety and (¢) The preliminary fight card for the professioraintest
ProfessionaBervices, Division of Professional Credentialing, 1400 EsiWgton which shall include all of the followina:
Avenue,PO. Box 8935Madison, WI 53708, or on the departmentebsite at: . g .
http://dsps.wi.gov 1. The name and weight class of each proposed boxer in each

(2) EucBiLITY. (a) To be eligible for a license as a ringsideébout.
_physicianan a_pplicant shall hoI_d a credent@lpractice medicine 2. The boxers current license number
in Wisconsin in accordance with ob8, Stats. 3. The boxeis Association of Boxing Commissions’ national

(b) The department may deny a license to an applicant who i@ntificationnumber obtained at the department or before partic
committedany act which would, if committed by a licensee -sulipatingin a scheduled contest.

jectthe applicant to discipline under cl®PS 10to 116. 4. The boxes professional record
History: EmR1031 emeg. cr, eff. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201 ’ L )
No. 664 eff. 5-1-11; correction in (2) (b) made undetl8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Regis- 5. The names and i¢tonsin license numbers of the boger

ter April 2011 No. 664 correction in (2) (b) madeunder s. 1392 (4) (b) 7., Stats.,  seconds.
Register November 2011 No. 671. 6 Proposed purse

SPS 110.08 Term of license. A license for a promoter or ~ (f) A detailed plan to provide medical personnel and equip
club, matchmakerjudge, referee, timekeepeingside physician mentf_or the professional box_lng contest and evacuating a seri
or second shall be valid for one yeanless suspended or revoked@usly injured boxer to a hospital including the name of the pro
for cause, and expire 12 months after its date of issuance. ~moter or professional clul’ representative responsibfer

History: ENR1031emeg. cr as s. R1110.09 ef. 9-1-10.CR 10-101crRegis- €vacuatingan injured boxera detailed evacuation route and
ter April 2011 No. 664 eff. 5-1-11. methodof removal from the contest area, the means of transporta
) tion to the hospital, and the name of the nearest hospital.
SPS 110.09 Renewal of license. ~ A promoter or club,  (g) A detailed plan to furnish adequate police or private-secu

matchmakerjudge, referee, timekeepaingside physician or ity forces for the safety of participants and spectators while con
secondwho chooses to continue licensure after the date of expigctinga professional boxing event.

tion of a license, shall file an application for renewal. Tiieria (h) The time and location of thefiofal weigh-in and physical
and conditions for an original license shall apply equally tQ amination 9 phy

applicationsfor renewal. . . . . .
History: EmR1031emeg. ct ass.RL 110.1Q eff. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Reg- (I) Proof of havmg obtained the insurance requ"ed by S.

ister April 2011 No. 664 eff. 5-1-11. 444.18 Stats.

_ _ ) () Proof of having complied with €44.035 Stats.
. SPS 110.10 Professional contest permits; applica - (k) The admission fee of all tickets and the proposed number
t|0n3~f 1 A :lgeng%ed IOFOtmO;ferhOL CIbUt; who W'Zhetsg to CondliQSfttickets, including complimentary tickets.
a professional boxing contest shall, before conducting a contest, : - o
obtaina permit from the departmenfn application for a permit (L) The required permit applicatidee pursuant to 844.02
to conduct a contest shall be submitted to the department at leasi_, . C .
30 calendar days before the proposed date of the contest and naé) Uponreceipt of arapplication for a permit to conduct a
morethan 90 calendar days before a contest by a promoter ofPiy/€SSionalboxing contest, the department may deny the
authorizedrepresentative af licensed professional club, corpora@Pplicationif any of the following occurs: o ,
tion or association on forms provided by the department and shall(@) The applicant does not provide all the required information.
includeall of the following: (b) The department does not have a judge, refersgectors,

Note: Applications are available upon request to the Department of Safety aati ringside physician available on the proposed date.

ProfessionaBervices, Division of Professional Credentialing, 1400 EsiMhgton . . T
Avenue,PO. Box 8935,Madison, WI 53708, or on the departmsntebsite at: (C) One or more boxers listed on the f'ght card islicensed

http://dsps.wi.gov or is ineligible to compete due to being under a suspensi@ver
(a) The name, addresses, telephone number and linanse cati_onorder issuedby the de_partment or another licensing juris

ber of the promoter or professional club, corporation or associiction for one of the following reasons:

tion. 1. A recent knock—out or series of consecutive losses.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
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2. An injury, a requirement for a medical procedure, or & phy (e) The final fight cardor the event listing the name, license
sician’sdenial of certification. numbercontestistory weight class, scheduled rounds and eppo
3. Testing positive for a prohibited drug. nentof each boxer
4. The use of aliases, falsifying, or attempting to falsifi-of  (2) If the department denies an application for a permit te con
cial identification carder documents issued pursuant to4hd, ducta professional boxing event or refuses to approve a boxer
Stats. whosenamehas been submitted to the department by the-appli
5. Unprofessional conduct or other inappropriate behavieant,it shall provide the applicant with an opportunity to have that
inconsistenwith generally acceptetiethods of competition at a decisionreviewed by the commissioner or department representa
professionaboxing contest. tive. The review shall be conducted at the discretion of the com
6. The department grants a permit for the contest, but witissioneror department representative.
holdsapproval of one or more boxers scheduled to compete in &(3) Issuanceof a permit by the department authorizes a pro
contest. moteror professionatlub to conduct a professional boxing event
(3) A permit issued under this rule shall allow the permitnderthe controlof the commissionerinspectors, department
holderto conduct only the contest named in the permit. A permgpresentativesteferees and ringside physicians assigaed
is not transferable. The promoter or representative of the proféstedin the permit.
sionalclub, corporation or association whose name appears on the4) A promoter or club may substitute a boxer listed on their
permitshall be present at the weigh—in and at the contest until f\&mitapplication after requesting a substitute. The request shall
conclusionof the final bout unless excused by the departmentyq i pmitted to the department no later than one business day pre
(4) Thedepartment is solely authorized to establish all rulegding the date of the event. Exceptions may be allowed and shall
and requirementsfor conducting professional boxing contestge determined by the department.
pursuanto ss444.02and444.09 Stats. History: EmMR1031emeg. ct as s. RU110.12 ef. 9-1-10.CR 10-101ct Regis-
(5) The commissioner or department representative shadtApril 2011 No. 664 eff. 5-1-11.
determinef the boxers are evenly and fairly matched according
to skill level, experience, and weight so as to produce afeir SPS 110.12 Canceling a professional event. (1) At
sportsmanlikecontest. anytime duringan event the commissioner or department repre

History: EmR1031emeg. crass. RL10.11 ef. 9-1-10,CR 10-101ctRegis-  sentativemay cancel all or part of the event if either of fibleow-
ter April 2011 No. 664 eff. 5—-1-11; correction in (1) (intro.) made unde18.92(4) ing oceurs:

(b) 2., Stats.Register April 201 No. 664 o .
o (@) The commissioner or department representatason
SPS 110.11 Permits, issuance and effect. (1) All  ably believes that the contestrist being conducted according to

promotersand professionallubs who have obtained an event pefrylesin this chapter or the conditions stated in the permit which
mit from the department shall submit, no later than 4 business daMshorizeshe contest.

beforethe scheduled event, all of the following: (b) The commissioner or department representative reason
() All complete and signed bout agreements on forms prgy|y helieves that the contest poses an unreasonable threat to the

vided by the department. healthor safety of boxers, spectators, diaiéls.
Note: Forms are available upon request to the Department of Safety and Profes

sionalServices, Division of Professional Credentialing, 1400 &stigton Aenue, (2) Thepromoter or professional club may cancel an event by
P.O._ Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708, or on the departmsntvebsite at: notifying the departmerdand those members of the media whom
hitp://dsps.wi.gov the promoter or professional club initially notified about évent
b (b) Thhe complete and e);ecu_ted (l:o?tLact gr ;']eatgaéement no later than 30 hours beforewts scheduled to begin. Any ean
etweerthe promoter or professional ciub an the venue. cellationby a promoter shall result Bn assessment of costs by
(c) Completdicense applications for all boxers and secondgse department pursuant to4#4.035 Stats.

(d) All requiredphysical examination forms and laboratory hjsory: EmR1031emeg. cr as s. RL110.13 ef. 9-1-10,CR 10-101cr. Regis-
reportsfrom boxers. ter April 2011 No. 664 eff. 5-1-11.
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